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Decision No. 6~890 

· .. 

~R:9~rp~~ ~ ,., 
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~ ·2 tUl U ~~£:;:5. 

BEFORE THE Pt.JBLIC U!D..ITIES COMMISSION OF !HE StATE -OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigatio~ on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the opera tions and ) 
pr~ctices of Neil Brouwer, Henry ) 
Kuiper, Alvin Kuiper, James E. Van ) 
Binsberger, George Cissell, D. D. ) 
Street and Richard C. Rietsma, ) 
relating, to the tr~nspor~tion of ) 
p=operty by motor vehicle over the ) 
highways of the State of Califorcia. ) 

Case No. 7242 

Robe=t C. ~..arks and Richard D. Lowe, 
tor tbe Commission statt. 

OPINION 
---..--~-

Decision No. 64316, Caeed September 25) 1962:, _in the above­

entitled matter found, among. other things, that respondent Neil 

Brouwer had violated Section 366~ of the Public Utilities Code. Said 

decisiOn ordered th~t Radial Higbway Common Carrier Permit No. 

19-40347 be revoked pending further order by the Commission. On 

~rch 24, 1964, Case No. 7242 was reopened by COmmission ordzr with 

respect to respondent Neil Brouwer. Decision No .. 67885, dated 

September 22, 1964, vacated tile revocation order of September 25, 

1962 as of September 26, 1963. Said latter numbered <lecision also' 

founci respond~nt Neil Brouwer had further violated Section 3668 of 

the Public 'Utilities Code, ordered collection of undercharges- and 

imposed a fine of $1,000. 

This-matter was again reopened by the Commission by order 

dated ~y 4,1965, for the limited purpose of determiningwhetber 

=espondent Neil Brouwer could pay the fine imposed by Decision 

No.. 67885 and whether said fine should be modified or rescinded. 

A public hearing was held before Examiner Gravelle on 

August 17) 1965 at Los Angeles. 
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Respondent was personally served with a eopy of the Order 

Reopening Proceedings on May 10, 1965 by a staff representative. 

Respondent was advised at that time to be present at the Commission 

hearing so that he eould explain any diffieulty be had in paying the 

fine. Notice of further hearing was sent to respondent Neil Brouwer 

by mlJil Oll July 8, 1965, informing him of 1:be time and place of 'the 

public hearing heretofore mentioned. 

Respondent Neil Brouwer made no a p}'ea ranee at the publie 

hearing of August 17, 1965. An attempt to reach said responGen~ by 

telephone while the hearing was in recess proved unsuccessful. 

A Commissio::l staff representative testified that as of 

Au~st 17,1965 no pare of the $l~OOO fine imposed by Decision 

No. 67885 bad been paid.. He also testified that respondent's ope::-

3ting autbority had been suspended on June 24, 1964, for failu~e to 

msintain on deposit adequate liability insur~~ce and that respondent 

has paid no Transportation Rate Fund Fees since the first quarter of 

1964. 

In Decision No. 67885 respondent Neil Brouwer was fined 

pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code. A fine 

~posed under said code secti~ is a discretionary alternative, 

exercised exclUSively by the Commission~ to the c~ncellation~ revo-
/' 

cation or suspenSion of an operating permit. Section 1708· of the 

Public Utilities Code gives the Commission continuing jurisdict1on~ 

after notice and an opportunity to be heard, to rescind~ alter or 

amend any order or decision previously made by it. !bat section, 8S 

well as the entire chapter wherein it is found, "He.arings and 

Judici~l Review~1f 8pplies~tb equal force to the Highway Carriers' 

Act (Sec • .3731). Since fines imposed by reason of Section 3774 are 

not to be paid into the General Fund of the State Treasury until 

they have been collected by tbis Commission and since no part of the 
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fine so imposed upon Neil Brouwer bas been paid to this Commission 

w~ remain in a posture wbere the exercise of discretion granted by 

Sections 1708 an<i 3774 permits us to reweigb the sanctions aV:Jilable 

pursuant to Section 3774. 

After consideration tbe Commission finds that: 

1. Neil Brouwer b~s i11eg311y co~ductcd highway carrier 

operations. 

2. Neil Brouwer has twice been found in violation of Section 

3668 of the Public Utilities Code. 

3. Neil Brouwer bas violatec orders and decisions of tbis 

Commission by failing to pay the fine imposed by Decision No. 67885. 

4. Neil BroU'Ner has failed to maintain on depos:£:t adequate 

liability insurance as required by Section 36310£ the Publie 

Utilities Codc. 

5. Neil Brouwer soould be specifically informed of Section 

3775 of the Public Utilities Code whicb mskes the issuance of s 

permit discretionary where revocation bas occurred pursuant to 

Section 3774. 

6. No useful purpose would be served by further efforts to 

collect tbe fine of $1,000 imposed upon Neil Brouwer by Decision 

~o. 67885. 

Based upon the foregOing findings of fact the Commission 

concludes t:hat the fine of $1,000 im::;>osed by Decision No .. 678S5 should ! 
be rescinded and that the operating authority of Neil Brouwer should , 
be revoked forthwith. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED tbat: 

1. !'be fine imposed upon Neil Brouwer by ordering paragraph 1 

of Decision No. 67885 is hereby rescinded. 
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2. Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 19-40347 issued 

to Neil Brouwer is hereby revoked. 

The Secretary of ' the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. 

The effective date of this order sball be ewenty days after 

the date of such personal service. ( 

Dated at ___ --"S;:l,ollalol.ln~'JI"rall~iIoUdoMi:;c ....... Q_~ C.alifornia~ tbis -,Z: ... Z...;;;tC\=,'~_ 
day of ____ N...;;.O_VE.;;.,.U...;;.3.;;,;ER~_~ 1965:. 


